• Historical volume and severity of workers' compensation cost experience, exposure data and industry loss experience related to TriNet’s insurance
policies,

• inputs of WSEs’ job responsibilities and location,

• estimates of future cost trends,

• expected loss ratios for the latest accident year or prior accident years, adjusted for the loss trend, the effect of rate changes and other quantifiable
factors, and

• LDFs to project the reported losses for each accident year to an ultimate basis.

Final cost settlements may vary materially from the present estimates, particularly when payments do not occur until well into the future. In our
experience, plan years related to workers' compensation programs may take 10 years or more to be fully settled.

We believe that our estimate of accrued workers' compensation costs is most sensitive to LDFs given the long reporting and paid development patterns
for our workers' compensation loss costs. Our methods of estimating accrued workers' compensation costs rely on these LDFs and an estimate of future
cost trend.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in the LDFs on our year end estimate of insurance costs (in millions of dollars):

Change in loss development factor Change in insurance costs
-5.0% ($31)
-2.5% ($18)
+2.5% $19
+5.0% $38

Accrued Health Insurance Costs

We sponsor and administer a number of employee benefit plans for our WSEs, including group health, dental, vision and life insurance as an employer
plan sponsor under section 3(5) of the ERISA. Approximately 86% of our group health insurance costs relate to risk-based plans in which we agree to
reimburse our carriers for any claims paid within an agreed-upon per-person deductible layer up to a maximum aggregate exposure limit per policy.
These deductible dollar limits and maximum limits vary by carrier and year.

Costs covered by these insurance plans generally develop on average within three to six months so insurance costs and accrued health insurance costs

[…]

• historical loss claims payment patterns and MCT rates related to TriNet’s insurance policies,

• current period claims costs and claims reporting patterns (completion factors), and

• plan enrollment.

MCT rates are a significant factor we use in developing our accrued health insurance costs. MCT are developed through an analysis of claims incurred in
prior months, provider pricing and indicators of health care utilization, including pharmacy utilization trends, and outpatient and inpatient utilization. Many
factors may cause MCT to vary from our estimates. Such factors include, but are not limited to: the timing of the emergence of claims, volume,

TRINET 54  2023 FORM 10-K

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS Table of Contents

severity and complexity of claims, social and judicial trends, medical treatment trends, the extent of our historical loss data versus industry information,
rates of participant turnover, the impact of MCT and seasonal trends, the impact of setting prices in advance of benefit periods, new treatment options,
and the impact of unanticipated events.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in the MCT on our year end estimate of insurance costs (in millions of dollars):

Change in medical cost trend Change in insurance costs
+3.0% $21
+2.0% $14
+1.0% $7
-1.0% $(7)
-2.0% $(14)
-3.0% $(21)

Completion factors are an actuarial estimate based on historical experience and analysis of current trends, of paid costs to carriers as a percentage of
the expected ultimate costs to carriers. Many factors may cause actual claims submissions rates from our carriers to vary from our estimated completion
factors, including carrier claims processing patterns, the mix of providers and the mix of electronic versus manual claims submitted to our carriers.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in completion factors on our year end estimate of insurance costs (in millions of dollars):

Change in completion factors Change in insurance costs
-0.75% $19
-0.50% $13
-0.25% $6
+0.25% $(6)
+0.50% $(13)
+0.75% $(19)

Business Combinations

Under the acquisition method of accounting we generally recognize the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in an acquiree at their
estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. We measure goodwill as the excess of the fair value of consideration transferred over the net of the
estimated fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Refer to Note 16 in Part II, Item 8, Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data, of this Form 10-K .

The acquisition method of accounting requires us to exercise judgment and make significant estimates and assumptions regarding the fair values of the